504264801 03/09/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4311481

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETER DAHLE HEEN	10/28/2016
DAG STEINNES EIDESEN	10/27/2016
AMUND KRONEN JOHANSEN	10/28/2016
DAG BRATTLI	03/06/2017
JAN-OVE ALMLI KARLBERG	10/28/2016
TOR KREUTZER	10/28/2016
ÅGE KVALNES	10/28/2016
STEFFEN VIKEN VALVÅG	10/28/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MICROSOFT TECHNOLOGY LICENSING, LLC
Street Address:	ONE MICROSOFT WAY
City:	REDMOND
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98052

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15338290

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (865)380-5999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-332-5300

Email: usdocket@microsoft.com

Correspondent Name: MERCHANT & GOULD (MICROSOFT)

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2903

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14917.2943US01/360737USNP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER J. LEONARD
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher J. Leonard/

PATENT 504264801 REEL: 041528 FRAME: 0929

DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2017
Total Attachments: 16	
source=2017-03-09_Assignments_ALL_	_14917-2943us01#page1.tif
source=2017-03-09_Assignments_ALL_	_14917-2943us01#page2.tif
source=2017-03-09_Assignments_ALL_	_14917-2943us01#page3.tif
source=2017-03-09_Assignments_ALL_	_14917-2943us01#page4.tif
source=2017-03-09_Assignments_ALL_	_14917-2943us01#page5.tif
source=2017-03-09_Assignments_ALL_	_14917-2943us01#page6.tif
source=2017-03-09_Assignments_ALL_	_14917-2943us01#page7.tif
source=2017-03-09_Assignments_ALL_	_14917-2943us01#page8.tif
source=2017-03-09_Assignments_ALL_	_14917-2943us01#page9.tif
source=2017-03-09_Assignments_ALL_	_14917-2943us01#page10.tif
source=2017-03-09_Assignments_ALL_	_14917-2943us01#page11.tif
source=2017-03-09_Assignments_ALL_	_14917-2943us01#page12.tif
source=2017-03-09_Assignments_ALL_	_14917-2943us01#page13.tif
source=2017-03-09_Assignments_ALL_	_14917-2943us01#page14.tif
source=2017-03-09_Assignments_ALL_	_14917-2943us01#page15.tif
source=2017-03-09_Assignments_ALL_	_14917-2943us01#page16.tif

PATENT REEL: 041528 FRAME: 0930

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

I Peter Dahle Heen ("ASSIGNOR") am the original inventor or an original joint

applicatio	on	subject matter ("INVENTION") disclosed and/or claimed in a patent entitled "CHANGE MONITORING SPANNING GRAPH QUERIES" N"), which:
	\boxtimes	will be filed. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests,
		ASSIGNEE'S legal representative, Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, One Microsoft Way, Redmond, Washington 98052 (ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES), to insert here in parentheses (filed on October 28, 2016 and given Application No. 15/338,290 by the following Office US - United States Patent and Trademark Office) this APPLICATION's Application No., filing date, and Office, when known;
		was filed on and was given Application No. by the following Office " <u>United States Patent and Trademark</u>

Office";

Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;

Application No.	Filing Date	Office		
CONTRACTOR DE LA CONTRA				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

groun		i de la companya de	
1			
L		,	
Г	330000000000000000000000000000000000000		•
1		<i>}</i> *	
·			
1			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

Petersyllet an	28/10-16
Inventor's Signature	Date
Peter Dahle Heen	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

l <u>Dag</u>	<u>Steinnes</u>	<u>Eidesen</u>	("ASSI	GNOR") a	m the o	riginal inven	tor or an	origina	ıl joint
inventor of	subject	matter	("INVE	NTION")	disclos	ed and/or	claimed	in a	patent
application	entitled	l "CH	ANGE	MONIT	ORING	SPANNING	GRAPH	l QU	ERIES"
("APPLICATIO	N"), whic	:h:							

X	will be filed. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests							
	ASSIGNEE'S legal representative, Microsoft Technology Licensing							
	LLC, One Microsoft Way, Redmond, Washington 98052 (ASSIGNEE'S							
	LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES), to insert here in parentheses (filed or October 28, 2016 and given Application No. 15/338,290 by							
	the following Office US - United States Patent and Trademark							
	Office) this APPLICATION's Application No., filing date, and Office							
	when known;							
	was filed on and was given Application No.							
	by the following Office " <u>United States Patent and Trademark</u> <u>Office</u> ";							

Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known:

Application No.	Filing Date	Office	
		A CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT OF	
20.000000			
4.000 his final state of the st			

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

,		<u> </u>	
1	**		
1			and the second s
ŀ			
1			
L			
Г			
1			
ŀ			22
1			
1			

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

and the second s	
Day Albert	27/70/2016
Inventor's Signature	Date
Dag Steinnes Eidesen	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language
	(if other than English)

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

joint in	Amund Kronen Johansen ("ASSIGNOR") am the original inventor or an original ventor of subject matter ("INVENTION") disclosed and/or claimed in a patent tion entitled "CHANGE MONITORING SPANNING GRAPH QUERIES"
	EATION"), which:
	will be filed. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests,
	ASSIGNEE'S legal representative, Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, One Microsoft Way, Redmond, Washington 98052 (ASSIGNEE'S
	LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES), to insert here in parentheses (filed on October 28, 2016 and given Application No. 15/338,290 by
	the following Office <u>US - United States Patent and Trademark</u> <u>Office</u>) this APPLICATION's Application No., filing date, and Office,

was filed on	_ and was given App	lication No.
by the following Office "Un	ited States Patent and	d Trademark
Office"		

Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;

Application No.	Filing Date	Office
AND	.1	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

		The state of the s	
- 1			
	;		1
- 1	, · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		I I
- 1			
- 1		CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	
	, ·		1
	, ·	s.,	The state of the s
	AMORPHO MARIE CONTRACTOR CONTRACT		
	·		
. 1	; ·	1	
		The state of the s	
	i)		1
	. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· 1
		The state of the s	

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

And Folia	28.10.2016
Inventor's Signature	Date
Amund Kronen Johansen	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language
	(if other than English)

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

i <u>Dag Brattli</u> ("ASSIGNOR of subject matter ("INVENTION entitled "CHANGE MONITORING	N") disclosed and/or clai	r or an original joint inventor med in a patent application S" ("APPLICATION"), which:
☐ will be filed.	ASSIGNOR hereby auth	orizes, and requests,
	representative, Microsoft	
	ft Way, Redmond, Washing	
	ATIVES), to insert here in	
	and given Application I	
	fice US - United States	
Office) this APPLIC when known;	EATION's Application No.,	ming date, and Onice,
when known,		
🔀 was filed on Ortol	oer 28. 2016 and was give	n Application No.
	e following Office " <u>United</u>	
<u>Trademark Office'</u>		
behalf of itself and its succe desirous of acquiring, the enti- right of priority, in the INVENTI patents derived therefrom, suc- for the United States, its to DERIVATIVES"));	ssors and assigns ("ASSid re and exclusive rights, ti ON and the APPLICATION h as continuing application territories, and all forei	tle and interest, including the (and all other applications and ns, in whole or in part, in and ign countries ("APPLICATION
ASSIGNOR hereby	authorizes, and requ	uests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL
REPRESENTATIVES to insert t	he Application No., filin	g date, and Office into the
following table for any APPLICA		
Application No.	Filing Date	Office
	I.	

Page 1 of 2

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

		وسيحسب
-		
ľ		
1	the state of the s	
٠		
ŀ		
١.		
ı	•	
1		

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

DnaBratta	3/6-2=17
Dry BoxHb Inventor's Signature	Date
Dag Brattli	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

joint inventor of subject	matter ("INVENTION") d	n the original inventor or an o disclosed and/or claimed in a G SPANNING GRAPH QU	
("APPLICATION"), which:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
LLC, One M LEGAL REPI . October 28 the followi	legal representative, Mi icrosoft Way, Redmond, V RESENTATIVES), to insert <u>3. 2016</u> and given Appli ng Office <u>US – United</u> APPLICATION's Application	y authorizes, and requests, icrosoft Technology Licensing, Washington 98052 (ASSIGNEE'S here in parentheses (filed on ication No. 15/338,290 by States Patent and Trademark ion No., filing date, and Office,	
☐ was filed or by the follo <u>Office</u> ";	n and was wing Office " <u>United States</u>	s given Application No. s Patent and Trademark	
behalf of itself and its desirous of acquiring, the right of priority, in the IN patents derived therefrom	successors and assigns to entire and exclusive rill IVENTION and the APPLIC m, such as continuing ap	shington limited liability compa ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, a ights, title and interest, including CATION (and all other application oplications, in whole or in part, all foreign countries ("APPLIC	and is ng the ns and in and
REPRESENTATIVES to in		o., filing date, and Office int	LEGAL to the
	PPLICATION DERIVATIVES	Office	
Application No.	Filing Date	Office	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

	No. No.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

In-OxX. Karlberg	28.10.2016			
Inventor's Signature $\mathcal O$	Date			
Jan-Ove Almli Karlberg				
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)			

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

	will be filed. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests,
	ASSIGNEE'S legal representative, Microsoft Technology Licensing,
	LLC, One Microsoft Way, Redmond, Washington 98052 (ASSIGNEE'S
	LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES), to insert here in parentheses (filed on
	October 28, 2016 and given Application No. 15/338,290 by
	the following Office US - United States Patent and Trademark
	Office) this APPLICATION's Application No., filing date, and Office,
	when known;
	was filed on and was given Application No.
	by the following Office "United States Patent and Trademark
	Office";
behalf of its	oft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, or elf and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and incquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the
right of prior	ity, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and ed therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in an
	ted States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known:

DERIVATIVES"));

Application No.	Filing Date	Office
(description)	The state of the s	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")):

To. Aden	28/10-16	
Inventor's Signature	Date	
Tor Kreutzer		
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Nati (if other than English	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

1,	åge Kva	<u>lines</u> ("AS	SIGNOR")	am the or	iginal inv	entor or	an or	iginal jo	int inventor
of subje	ct mat	ter ("INV	ENTION")	disclosed	and/or	claimed	in a	patent	application
entitled	'CHANG	E MONIT	ORING SI	PANNING G	RAPH QL	JERIES" ("/	APPLIC	CATION"), which:

\boxtimes	🛛 will be filed. ASSIGNOR hereby a	uthorizes, and	requests,
	ASSIGNEE'S legal representative, Micros	soft Technology	Licensing,
	LLC, One Microsoft Way, Redmond, Wash	hington 98052 (ASSIGNEE'S
	LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES), to insert her	re in parenthese	s (filed on
-	October 28, 2016 and given Application	on No. <u>15/338,2</u>	90 by
	the following Office <u>US - United Stat</u>	es Patent and	<u>Trademark</u>
	Office) this APPLICATION's Application N	No., filing date,	and Office,
	when known;		
Ш	was filed on and was given	en Application N	No.
٠.	by the following Office " <u>United States Pa</u> " Office":	tent and Tradem	<u>iark</u>

Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known:

Application No.	Filing Date	Office		
The second secon				
Ding (1986) (1985) (198	ACCOUNT OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR			

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

Mge Kualnes	10/28/2016		
Inventor's Signature	Date		
Åge Kvalnes			
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)		

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

("APPLICATION"), which: Will be filed. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S legal representative, Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, One Microsoft Way, Redmond, Washington 98052 (ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES), to insert here in parentheses (filed on	inventor of subject matter (application entitled "CHAN	"INVENTION") disclosed	
ASSIGNEE'S legal representative, Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, One Microsoft Way, Redmond, Washington 98052 (ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES), to insert here in parentheses (filed on October 28, 2016 and given Application No15/338,290 by the following Office US - United States Patent and Trademark Office) this APPLICATION's Application No., filling date, and Office, when known; was filed on and was given Application No. by the following Office "United States Patent and Trademark Office"; Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;	("APPLICATION"), which:		
ASSIGNEE'S legal representative, Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, One Microsoft Way, Redmond, Washington 98052 (ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES), to insert here in parentheses (filed on October 28, 2016 and given Application No. 15/338,290 by the following Office US - United States Patent and Trademark Office) this APPLICATION's Application No., filling date, and Office, when known; was filed on and was given Application No. by the following Office "United States Patent and Trademark Office"; Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;			
LLC, One Microsoft Way, Redmond, Washington 98052 (ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES), to insert here in parentheses (filed on October 28, 2016 and given Application No. 15/338,290 by the following Office US - United States Patent and Trademark Office) this APPLICATION's Application No., filing date, and Office, when known; was filed on and was given Application No. by the following Office "United States Patent and Trademark Office"; Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;	🛛 will be filed.	ASSIGNOR hereby auth	orizes, and requests,
LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES), to insert here in parentheses (filed on October 28, 2016 and given Application No. 15/338,290 by the following Office US - United States Patent and Trademark Office) this APPLICATION's Application No., filing date, and Office, when known; was filed on and was given Application No. by the following Office "United States Patent and Trademark Office"; Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;	ASSIGNEE'S legal	representative, Microsoft	Technology Licensing,
noctober 28, 2016 and given Application No. 15/338,290 by the following Office US - United States Patent and Trademark Office) this APPLICATION's Application No., filling date, and Office, when known; was filed on and was given Application No. by the following Office "United States Patent and Trademark Office"; Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;	LLC, One Microso	ft Way, Redmond, Washing	ton 98052 (ASSIGNEE'S
the following Office <u>US - United States Patent and Trademark Office</u>) this APPLICATION's Application No., filing date, and Office, when known; was filed on and was given Application No. by the following Office " <u>United States Patent and Trademark Office</u> "; Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;	LEGAL REPRESENT	ATIVES), to insert here in	n parentheses (filed on
Office) this APPLICATION's Application No., filing date, and Office, when known; was filed on and was given Application No. by the following Office "United States Patent and Trademark Office"; Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;	<u>. October 28, 2016</u>	and given Application I	No. <u>15/338,290</u> by
was filed on and was given Application No. by the following Office "United States Patent and Trademark Office"; Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filling date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;	the following Of	fice <u>US - United States</u>	Patent and Trademark
was filed on and was given Application No. by the following Office "United States Patent and Trademark Office"; Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;	Office) this APPLIC	CATION's Application No.,	filing date, and Office,
by the following Office "United States Patent and Trademark Office"; Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;	when known;		
by the following Office "United States Patent and Trademark Office"; Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;			
Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;	was filed on	and was given	Application No.
Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;	by the following C	Office " <u>United States Patent</u>	and Trademark
behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;	Office";		
behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;			
desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;			
right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;			
patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;			
for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;			
DERIVATIVES")); ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;			
ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;		territories, and all forei	ign countries ("APPLICATION
REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;	DERIVATIVES"));		
REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;			Acotelemia (maxi
following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;	and the second of the second o		
Application No. Filing Date Office			1 1
	Application No.	Filing Date	Office
	COLUMN CO	and the same of th	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

	' '	
	•	
		in the second
· ·		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		I .
	to AM 10 To	

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES), for litigation regarding letters patent derived therefrom, and for the purpose of protecting and perfecting title to the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES).

28,10,2016 Date	
Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)	

Page 2 of 2